



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 23/2024**

SUDESH CHHIKARA Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Jaipal Singh, Adv.**

versus

STATE (GOVT. OFNCT OF DELHI) AND ORS Respondents

Through: **Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam, APP for
State with ASI Mukesh Kumar, P.S.
S. Mandi.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **05.01.2024**

1. The present petition under Section 397/401 of the Cr.P.C. seeks the following prayers:-

“In the above facts and circumstances, the petitioner prays to this honourable court to be pleased to grant the following reliefs:

(a) to call for the records of C.C No. 2786/2021 titled Sudesh Chhikara Vs. Baljeet Singh and Ors. decided by the court of Sh. Chatinder Singh M.M.-07, District Central at Tis Hazari Courts, decided vide order dated 28.08.2023;

(b) to set aside the order dated 28.08.2023 passed by the court of Sh. Chatinder Singh MM-07, district Central in C.C. No. 2786/2021 titled Sudesh Chhikara Vs. Baljeet Singh & Ors. and restore the complaint to its original number.

(c) to issue directions to S.H.O. P.S. Subzi Mandi, Delhi to register case FIR in the matter of C.C. No. 2786/2021 titled Sudesh Chhikara Vs. Baljeet Singh and Ors. and investigate the same after restoring the application U/s 156(3) Cr.P.C. filed by the



petitioner;

(d) any other relief deemed fit and proper by the Honourable court in the facts and circumstances of the case, may also kindly be granted to the petitioner.”

2. Issue notice.
3. Learned APP for the State accepts notice and seeks time to file a status report. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing.
4. Notice be issued to respondent no.2 to 4, through all permissible modes, including through electronic mail, returnable on 15.03.2024.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JANUARY 5, 2024/nk