



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 23/2024**

SUDESH CHHIKARAPetitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

versus

STATE (GOVT. OFNCT OF DELHI) AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **09.09.2025**

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no. 2 seeks adjournment.
2. At request, list on 17.12.2025, for arguments on maintainability.
3. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 09, 2025/vc